-59-

Bengal Energy Ltd. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

evidence that those estimates were made in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates at April 1, 2010

are consistent with the estimates made under Canadian GAAP for that same date.

Reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s

consolidated statements of financial position, statements of operations and comprehensive loss for year

ended March 31, 2011 is set out in the following reconciliations and in the notes that accompany the

reconciliations. Certain amounts on the statements of financial position and the statements of

operations and comprehensive loss have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted

under IFRS.

-60-

Bengal Energy Ltd. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

   April 1, 2010

 Note  CDN GAAP Adj IFRS

   ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash & cash equivalents   1,055   1,055
Restricted cash   510   510
Accounts receivable   273   273
Prepaid expenses & deposits A  103   (3)   100

   1,941   (3)   1,938

Non-current assets
Petroleum and natural gas properties B   5,427   (3,505)   1,922
Exploration & evaluation assets B   3,553   3,553

Total assets   7,368   45   7,413

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities   666   666

   666   666

Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning liability  C   93   22   115

   93   22   115

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   43,460   43,460
Warrants   490   490
Contributed surplus D   3,871   19   3,890
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Deficit A to D   (41,212)   4   (41,208)

   6,609   23   6,632

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity   $ 7,368  $ 45  $ 7,413

-61-

Bengal Energy Ltd. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   March 31, 2011

 Note  CDN GAAP Adj IFRS

   ($) ($) ($)
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash & cash equivalents A   14,623   (23)   14,600
Restricted cash A  1,212   15   1,227
Accounts receivable   817   817
Prepaid expenses & deposits A  95   (4)   91

   16,747   (12)   16,735

Non-current assets
Petroleum and natural gas properties A & B   8,777   (6,747)   2,030
Exploration & evaluation assets A & B   7,064   7,064

Total assets   25,524   305   25,829

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities   2,672   2,672

   2,672   2,672

Non-current liabilities

Decommissioning liability  C   138   21   159

   138   21   159

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital   62,595   62,595
Warrants   705   705
Contributed surplus D   4,280   (91)   4,189
Accumulated other comprehensive income A   57   57
Deficit A to D   (44,866)   318   (44,548)

   22,714   284   22,998

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity   $ 25,524  $ 305  $ 25,829

-62-

Bengal Energy Ltd. Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of Net Loss for the Year Ended
March 31, 2012

   CDN GAAP Adj IFRS

   $000s $000s $000s

Petroleum and natural gas   1,853  1,853

Royalties   (181)  (181)

Revenue   1,672  1,672

Operating expenses

General and administrative   1   3,277 (19) 3,258

Operating and transportation   883  883

Depletion and depreciation   B   610 (267) 343

Pre-licensing and E&E expense   B   82 82

Share-based compensation   D   641 (110) 531

Total expenses   5,411 (314) 5,097

Operating loss   (3,739) 314 (3,425)

Other income (expenses)

Finance income   119  119

Finance  expense   1,C   (20) (20)

Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (34) 20 (14)

   85  85

Net Loss   (3,654) 314 (3,340)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations
   A

 57 57

Total comprehensive loss for the year
(3,654) 371 (3,283)

(1)
 For the year ended March 2011 letter of credit charges of $19,000 have been reclassified as finance expenses.

A. Changes in functional currency

Under IAS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, the method of determining

functional currency takes into account a broader range of factors than under GAAP. This has

resulted in the functional currency of Avery Resources Australia (Pty) Ltd. changing from the

Canadian dollar to the Australian dollar and the functional currency of Bengal Energy International

Inc. (India) from the Canadian dollar to the U.S. dollar.